knowledge of malaria prevention strategies among mothers of under-five children in the North-central 
zone, Nigeria. 
Material and Methods 

To achieve the purpose of this study, an ex-post facto research design was adopted for this 
study. The population of the study comprised of Three million, six hundred and forty-one thousand, 
four hundred and forty-five (3,641,445) mothers of under-five children in North-central zone, Nigeria 

(National Population Commission (NPC) and ICF Macro, 2016). A sample size of seven hundred and 
sixty-eight (768) respondents who are mothers of under-five between the ages of 18 – 49 years was 
used for the purpose of this study. To arrive at the sample size Research Advisor (2016) table for 
determining sample size was used. They suggested that in a population of 1, 000, 000 and above a

[...]

lying about their results, the truth eventually gets revealed but mostly after the damage has been done. 
It is in view of this that the researcher deemed it fit to conduct the study.  

Material and Methods 

A descriptive survey research design was used for the study. The population of the study 
comprised of seventy thousand, five hundred and thirty (70,530) undergraduate students admitted in the 
year 2017 and 2018 in the ten (10) Federal universities in the North-West zone of Nigeria (Joint 
Admissions and Matriculation Board, 2018). The rationale behind choosing these set of students as the 
population of the study is that at the time of the study, they were expected to be graduating soon, and

[...]

a copy of the questionnaire, while those who picked “No” or those not willing to fill a copy of the 
questionnaire and submit on the spot were not given the questionnaire. The researcher waited for them 
to fill the questionnaires and retrieved them. Five hundred and seventy-two (572) copies of the 
questionnaire were administered and all were retrieved. 

Results and Discussion 
All the 572 (100%) copies of the administered questionnaire were retrieved, however, 534 

(93%) were used for data analysis because 38 (7%) were not duly filled by the respondents, and as such,

[...]

Material and Methods 

For this research, an ex –post facto research design was used. The population of the study consisted of 
waste collectors in Katsina State. The total number of waste collectors in the State when data for this 
study was collected (2020) was one thousand and fifty-nine (1,059) distributed across the three 
senatorial zones namely Katsina North, Katsina Central and Katsina South senatorial zones, (Katsina 
State Environmental Protection Agency, 2018).  

The sample size for this study was 400 in line with Research Advisor (2016) that for a